
2010-11 Husky Men’s Golf

2010-11 Washington Men’s Golf Final Results

2010-11 Tournament Summary
Date Tournament Rd-1 Rd-2 Rd-3 Rd-4 Total Finish Low Player
Sept. 20-21 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational 292 282 280  854 (-10) 2nd of 14 C. Williams 212 (-4)

Oct. 10-12 Prestige 294 286 287  867 (+3)  T2nd of 15 C. Hughes 212 (-4)

Oct. 24-26 U.S. Intercollegiate 301 293 300  894(+30) 11th of 15 C. Williams 222 (+6)

Nov. 8-10 Gifford Intercollegiate 370 364 370  *1104 (+39) T4 of 12 C. McElyea 212 (-1) 

Feb. 2-4 Waikoloa Intercollegiate 288 285 286  859(-5) 12th of 20 C. Williams 209 (-7) 

Feb. 13-15 Battle at the Beach 351 352 363  *1066 (+16) T3rd of 13 T. Simsby 210 (E) 

Feb. 28-Mar. 1 USC Intercollegiate 290 300 291  881 (+29) 12th of 15 C. Williams 214 (+1) 

Mar. 10-12 Bandon Dunes Championship 281 285 305  871(+7) 1st of 15 C. Hughes (-6) 

Mar. 21-22 Oregon Duck Invitational 282 294 294  870 (+6) 3rd of 15 C. Williams (-9)

Apr. 2-3 Insperity ASU Invite 293 313 291  897 (+33) 14th of 17 C. Williams (+1) 

Apr. 11-13 Western Intercollegiate 361 381 371  *1113 (+63) T11th of 15 C. Williams (+6) 

Apr. 29-May 1 Pac-10 Championship 368 356 365 360 *1449 (+49) 6th of 10 C. Williams (+1) 

May 19-21 NCAA Regionals (Tucson,A) 279 286 280  845 (-7) 6th of 14  T. Choo (-4) 

      

*Six count fi ve format

2010-11 Individual Stroke Play Statistics
     Low Low Top Top-10  Rounds
Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg. Round 54-Hole Finish Finishes 60s -Par
Chris Williams 14 43 3060 71.16 67 207 1st 7 11 21
Charlie Hughes 13 40 2887 72.18 66 210 1st 5 9 11
Tze Huang Choo 8 25 1849 73.96 68 209 T7th 1 3 5
Jens Bracht 4 12 890 74.16 69 217 T16th 0 3 3
Kevin Spooner 9 28 2090 74.64 68 212 T16th 0 2 3
Trevor Simsby 8 25 1875 75.00 65 210 6th 1 1 3
Cory McElyea 10 31 2337 75.39 70 212 T4th 1 0 5
Ty Chambers 8 24 1816 75.67 66 216 T21st 0 1 1
Larry Iverson III 3 9 701 77.88 70 225 T25th 0 0 1
Gerrit Chambers 2 6 471 78.50 77 234 70th 0 0 0
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Individual Bests for 2010-11
Individual Best Rounds - Gross Score
Score -Par Player Event Date
65 -5 Trevor Simsby Battle at the Beach Feb. 14, 2011
66 -6 Charlie Hughes Prestige at PGA West Oct. 11, 2010
66 -4 Ty Chambers Battle at the Beach Feb. 13, 2011
67 -5 Chris Williams Insperity Augusta State Invitational April 2-3, 2011
67 -5 Charlie Hughes Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
67 -5 Charlie Hughes Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
67 -5 Chris Williams Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
67 -5 Charlie Hughes Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
68 -4 Charlie Hughes Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
68 -4 Chris Williams Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 21, 2010
68 -4 Charlie Hughes Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20, 2010
68 -4 Tze Huang Choo Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
68 -3 Kevin Spooner NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
68 -3 Charlie Hughes NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
68 -2 Chris Williams Annual Western Intercollegiate April 16, 2011
68 -2 Chris Williams Battle at the Beach Feb. 13, 2011

Individual Best Rounds - vs. Par
- Par Score Player Event Date
-6 66 Charlie Hughes Prestige at PGA West Oct. 11, 2010
-5 67 Chris Williams Insperity Augusta State Invitational April 2-3, 2011
-5 67 Charlie Hughes Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
-5 65 Trevor Simsby Battle at the Beach Feb. 14, 2011
-5 67 Charlie Hughes Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
-5 67 Charlie Hughes Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
-5 67 Chris Williams Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
-4 66 Ty Chambers Battle at the Beach Feb. 13, 2011
-4 68 Chris Williams Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 21, 2010
-4 68 Charlie Hughes Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20, 2010
-4 68 Tze Huang Choo Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
-4 68 Charlie Hughes Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011

Individual Best Tournaments - Gross Score
Score -Par Player Event Date
207 -9 Chris Williams Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
209 -7 Chris Williams Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
209 -4 Chris Williams Western Refi ning All-American Classic Nov. 22-23, 2010
209 -4 Tze Huang Choo NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
210 E Trevor Simsby Battle at the Beach Feb. 13-15, 2011
210 -6 Charlie Hughes Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
211 -5 Charlie Hughes Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
211 -5 Charlie Hughes Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
212 -4 Charlie Hughes Prestige at PGA West Oct. 10-12, 2010
212 -4 Chris Williams Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20-21, 2010
212 -1 Chris Williams NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
212 -1 Kevin Spooner NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
212 -1 Cory McElyea Gifford Collegiate Championship Nov. 8-10, 2010
212 +2 Charlie Hughes Battle at the Beach Feb. 13-15, 201121
214 -2 Chris Williams Prestige at PGA West Oct. 10-12, 2010
214 -2 Charlie Hughes Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20-21, 2010
214 +1 Chris Williams USC Collegiate Invite Feb. 28-Mar. 1, 2011

Individual Best Tournaments - vs. Par
- Par Score Player Event Date
-9 207 Chris Williams Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
-6 210 Charlie Hughes Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
-5 211 Charlie Hughes Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
-4 209 Chris Williams Western Refi ning All-American Classic Nov. 22-23, 2010
-4 209 Tze Huang Choo NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
-4 212 Charlie Hughes Prestige at PGA West Oct. 10-12, 2010
-4 212 Chris Williams Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20-21, 2010
-2 214 Chris Williams Prestige at PGA West Oct. 10-12, 2010
-2 214 Charlie Hughes Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20-21, 2010
-1 212 Cory McElyea Gifford Collegiate Championship Nov. 8-10, 2010
-1 212 Chris Williams NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
-1 212 Kevin Spooner NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
E 210 Trevor Simsby Battle at the Beach Feb. 13-15, 2011
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Team Bests for 2010-11
Team Best Rounds - Gross Score (54 Holes)
Score -Par Event Round Date
279 -5 NCAA Regionals First May 19-21, 2011
280 -8 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Third Sept. 21, 2010
280 -4 NCAA Regionals Third MAy 19-21, 2011
281 -7 Bandon Dunes Championship First Mar. 10-12, 2011
282 -6 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Second Sept. 20, 2010
282 -6 Oregon Duck Invitational First Mar. 21-22, 2011
285 -3 Amer Ari Invitational Second Feb. 2-4, 2011
285 -3  Bandon Dunes Championship First Mar. 10-12, 2011
286 -2 Prestige at PGA West Second Oct. 11, 2010
286 -2 Amer Ari Invitational Third Feb. 2-4, 2011
286 +2 NCAA Regionals Second May 19-21, 2011
287 -1 Prestige at PGA West Third Oct. 12, 2010
288 E Amer Ari Invitational First Feb. 2-4, 2011

Team Best Rounds - Vs. Par
-Par Score Event Round Date
-8 280 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Third Sept. 21, 2010
-7 281 Bandon Dunes Championship First Mar. 10-12, 2011
-6 282 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Second Sept. 20, 2010
-6 282 Oregon Duck Invitational First Mar. 21-22, 2011
-5 279 NCAA Regionals First May 19-21, 2011
-4 280 NCAA Regionals Third May 19-21, 2011
-3 285 Amer Ari Invitational Second Feb. 2-4, 2011
-3 285 Bandon Dunes Championship First Mar. 10-12, 2011
-2 286 Prestige at PGA West Second Oct. 11, 2010
-2 286 Amer Ari Invitational Third Feb. 2-4, 2011
-1 287 Prestige at PGA West Third Oct. 12, 2010
E 288 Amer Ari Invitational First Feb. 2-4, 2011

Team Best Tournaments - Gross Score
Score -Par Event Date
845 -7 NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
854 -10 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20-21, 2010
859 -5 Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
867 +3 Prestige at PGA West Oct. 10-12, 2010
870 +6 Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
871 +7 Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
881 +29 USC Collegiate invitational Feb. 28-Mar. 1, 2011
894 +30 U.S. Collegiate Championships Oct. 24-26, 2010
897 +33 Insperity Augusta State Invitational April 2-3, 2011
1066 +16 Battle at the Beach Feb. 13-15, 2011
1104 +39 Gifford Intercollegiate Nov. 8-10
1113 +63 Annual Western Intercollegiate April 16-17
1449 +49 Pac-10 Championship April 29-May 1

Team Best Tournaments - Vs. Par
-Par Score Event Date
-10 854 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational Sept. 20-21, 2010
-7 845 NCAA Regionals May 19-21, 2011
-5 859 Amer Ari Invitational Feb. 2-4, 2011
+3 867 Prestige at PGA West Oct. 10-12, 2010 
+6 870 Oregon Duck Invitational Mar. 21-22, 2011
+7 871 Bandon Dunes Championship Mar. 10-12, 2011
+16 1066 Battle at the Beach Feb. 13-15, 2011
+29 881 USC Collegiate invitational Feb. 28-Mar. 1, 2011
+30 894 U.S. Collegiate Championships Oct. 24-26, 2010
+33 897 Insperity Augusta State Invitational April 2-3, 2011
+39 1104 Gifford Intercollegiate Nov. 8-10
+49 1449 Pac-10 Championship April 29-May 1
+63 1113 Annual Western Intercollegiate April 16-17
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2010-11 Tournament Stats of UW Individuals
Jens Bracht
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 69-79-69-217 (+1) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T16th of 75 3rd of 5
10/10-12 81-78-71-230 (+14) Prestige at PGA West T59th of 81 5th of 5
10/24-26 74-72-79-225 (+9) U.S. Collegiate Championship T44th of 78 4th of 5
5/19-5/21 71-73-74-218 (+5) NCAA Regionals T45th of 73 5th of 5

Gerrit Chambers
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 76-77-81-234 (+18) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational 70th of 75 Individual
10/10-12 77-77-83-237 (+21) Prestige at PGA West 73rd of 81 Individual

Ty Chambers
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 73-73-73-219 (+3) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T21st of 75 4th of 5
10/10-12 76-79-74-229 (+13) Prestige at PGA West T54th of 81 4th of 5
10/24-26 79-74-79-232 (+16) U.S. Collegiate Championship 66th of 78 5th of 5
11/8-10 81-78-79-238 (+25) Gifford Collegiate Championship 71st of 74 6th of 6
2/2-4 72-75-74-221 (+5) Amer Ari Invitational T72nd of 114 4th of 5
2/13-15 66-75-75-216 (+6) Battle at the Beach 22nd of 82 3rd of 6
2/28-3-1 76-79-78-229 (+20) USC Collegiate Invitational T75th of 80 5th of 5
4/2-3 78-81-76-235 (+19) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T83rd of 93 5th of 5

Tze Huang Choo
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
2/2-4 75-68-75-218 (+2) Amer Ari Invitational T59th of 114 3rd of 5
2/13-15 73-71-75-219 (+9) Battle at the Beach T35th of 82 5th of 6
3/10-12 73-73-83-229 (+13) Bandon Dunes Championship T33 of 86 4th of 5
3/21-22 73-74-78-225 (+9) Oregon Duck Invitational T46th of 88 Individual
4/2-3 75-79-73-227 (+11) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T67th of 93 3rd of 5
4/16-17 70-80-84-234 (+24) Western Intercollegiate T82nd of 92 5th of 6
4/29-5/1 76-68-71-73-288 (+288) Pac-10 Championship T25th of 60 3rd of 6
5/19-5/21 69-70-70-209 (-4) NCAA Regionals T7th of 73 1st of 5

Charlie Hughes
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 76-68-70-214 (-2) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T10th of 75 2nd of 5
10/10-12 69-66-77-212 (-4) Prestige at PGA West 4th of 81 1st of 5
10/24-26 77-75-73-225 (+9) U.S. Collegiate Championship T44th of 78 3rd of 5
11/8-10 74-74-76-224 (+11) Gifford Collegiate Championship T30th of 74 3rd of 6
2/2-4 72-72-67-211 (-5) Amer Ari Invitational T17th of 114 2nd of 5
2/13-15 70-70-72-212 (+2) Battle at the Beach T8th of 82 2nd of 6
2/28-3-1 72-72-71-215 (+2) USC Collegiate Invitational T14th of 80 2nd of 5
3/10-12 67-68-75-210 (-6) Bandon Dunes Championship 1st of 86 1st of 5
3/21-22 70-74-67-211 (-5) Oregon Duck Invitational T5th of 88 2nd of 5
4/2-3 72-76-75-223 (+7) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T45th of 93 2nd of 5
4/16-17 75-79-73-227 (+17) Western Intercollegiate T64th of 92 4th of 6
4/29-5/1 69-72-73-73-287 (+7) Pac-10 Championship T22nd of 60 2nd of 6
5/19-5/21 73-75-68-216 (+3) NCAA Regionals T34 of 73 4th of 5

Larry Iverson
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 88-78-78-244 (+28) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T72nd of 75 Individual
3/10-12 72-77-76-225 (+9) Bandon Dunes Championship T25th of 86 Individual
3/21-22 70-80-82-232 (+16) Oregon Duck Invitational T69th of 88 4th of 5

Cory McElyea
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 77-71-76-224 (+8) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T40th of 75 5th of 5
10/10-12 77-71-71-219 (+3) Prestige at PGA West T17th of 81 3rd of 5
10/24-26 75-74-74-223 (+7) U.S. Collegiate Championship T33rd of 78 2nd of 5
11/8-10 72-70-70-212(-1) Gifford Collegiate Championship T4th of 74 1st of 6
2/28-3-1 73-79-77-229 (+16) USC Collegiate Invitational T68th of 80 4th of 5
3/10-12 78-79-76-233 (+17) Bandon Dunes Championship T55th of 86 5th of 5
3/21-22 75-75-83-233 (+17) Oregon Duck Invitational T72nd of 88 5th of 5
4/2-3 75-79-76-230 (+14) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T75th of 93 4th of 5
4/16-17 81-76-78-235 (+25) Western Intercollegiate T84th of 92 6th of 6
4/29-5/1 76-73-77-73-299 (+19) Pac-10 Championship T48th of 60 5th of 6

Trevor Simsby
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 82-79-70-231 (+15) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T63rd of 75 Individual
11/8-10 74-72-84-230 (+17) Gifford Collegiate Championship T56th of 74 5th of 6
2/13-15 74-65-71-210 (E) Battle at the Beach 6th of 82 1st of 6
2/28-3-1 75-77-71-223 (+10) USC Collegiate Invitational 48th of 80 3rd of 5
3/10-12 82-75-71-228 (+12) Bandon Dunes Championship T33rd of 86 Individual
3/21-22 76-75-74-225 (+9) Oregon Duck Invitational T46th of 88 Individual
4/16-17 74-72-74-220 (+10) Western Intercollegiate T33rd of 92 2nd of 6
4/29-5/1 78-78-78-74-308 (+28) Pac-10 Championship 59th of 60 6th of 6
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2010-11 Tournament Stats of UW Individuals

Kevin Spooner
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 83-76-69-228 (+12) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T55th of 75 Individual
11/8-10 74-77-75-226 (+13) Gifford Collegiate Championship T44th of 74 4th of 6
2/2-4 75-78-75-228 (+12) Amer Ari Invitational T101st of 114 5th of 5
2/13-15 78-80-70-228 (+18) Battle at the Beach T69th of 82 6th of 6
3/10-12 71-72-80-223 (+7) Bandon Dunes Championship T16 of 86 3rd of 5
3/21-22 75-74-76-225 (+9) Oregon Duck Invitational T46th of 88 3rd of 5
4/16-17 74-78-74-226 (+16) Western Intercollegiate T61st of 92 3rd of 6
4/29-5/1 76-73-73-72-294 (+14) Pac-10 Championship T39th of 60 4th of 6
5/19-5/21 68-71-73-212 (-1) NCAA Regionals T16 of 73 T2nd of 5

Chris Williams
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 74-70-68-212 (-4) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T4th of 75 1st of 5
10/10-12 72-71-71-214 (-2) Prestige at PGA West T6th of 81 2nd of 5
10/24-26 75-73-74-222 (+6) U.S. Collegiate Championship T31st of 78 1st of 5
11/8-10 76-71-70-217(+4) Gifford Collegiate Championship T11th of 74 2nd of 6
11/22-23 69-69-71-209 (-4) Western Refi ning All-American Classic T12th of 31 Individual
2/2-4 69-70-70-209 (-7) Amer Ari Invitational T10th of 114 1st of 5
2/13-15 68-71-75-214 (+5) Battle at the Beach T14th of 82 3rd of 6
2/28-3-1 70-72-72-214 (+1) USC Collegiate Invitational T8th of 80 1st of 5
3/10-12 70-72-74-216 (E) Bandon Dunes Championship 2nd of 86 2nd of 5
3/21-22 67-71-69-207 (-9) Oregon Duck Invitational 1st of 88  1st of 5
4/2-3 71-79-67-217 (+1) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T18th of 93 1st of 5
4/16-17 68-76-72-216 (+6) Western Intercollegiate T19th of 92 1st of 6
4/29-5/1 71-70-71-69-281 (+1) Pac-10 Championship T6th of 60 1st of 6
5/19-5/21 71-72-69-212 (-1) NCAA Regionals T16 of 73 T2nd of 5
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Coach Matt Thurmond - 10th Year (BYU, 1999)

Matt Thurmond is a competitor. Whether it be 

a ping-pong tournament, which he and his golf-

ers compete in regularly, golfi ng on the beach 

or practicing on the links with his players, he is 

there to win and have fun doing it. 

The Huskies have defi nitely had a lot of fun in 

recent years. The 2009-10 season saw Thur-

mond’s squad ranked in the top-fi ve for the 

entire year and win it’s second-consecutive 

Pac-10 Championship -- a fi rst in school his-

tory. Washington also won the NCAA West 

Regional, a feat accomplished just previously once in school history. In taking fi rst 

at the regional, Husky golfers swept the top three spots with Richard Lee captur-

ing medalist honors. 

The 2009-10 season ended earlier than Thurmond would have preferred, but when 

the dust settled the team had advanced to the match play portion of the NCAA 

Championships reserved for the top eight teams for a second-consecutive year. In-

dividually, there were plenty of accomplishments by Huskies, including Nick Taylor 

winning the Ben Hogan Award and Chris Williams earning top freshman honors 

in the nation with the Phil Mickelson Award. Taylor was also Pac-10 Player of the 

Year to become the fi rst player in UW history to win twice in their career. 

The 2010 season came on the heels of a 2008-09 season in which the team won 

a program record-tying fi ve team titles and record-setting six individual titles, in-

cluding a Pac-10 Championship in each. It was at the UW-hosted Pac-10 Cham-

pionship at Seattle Golf Club that the Huskies showcased their ability, defeating 

the nation’s top golf conference by 18 strokes on their way to Washington’s fi fth 

conference title. 

The Huskies were justly rewarded for their dominance, as Thurmond was named 

Pac-10 Coach of the Year for the second time and Taylor was conference player 

of the year, while Richard Lee and Pac-10 Champ Darren Wallace were fi rst-team 

members. 

Washington tied for third-place (equaling a program-best) in the three-round 

stroke play at the 2009 NCAA Championships. Offi cially, the Huskies tied for fi fth-

place overall, along with Arizona State, USC and Oklahoma State after losing in 

the quarterfi nals of match play at the NCAAs. 

Thurmond helped three Huskies to All-American status in 2009 -- led by fi rst-team 

member Nick Taylor. Ricard Lee and Darren Wallace also obtained All-American 

honors under Thurmond’s tutleage during the season. 

While the team’s results on the course proves the level of excellence Washington 

has reached, it is Thurmond’s fun and hands-on approach to coaching that has 

guided the Huskies to become one of the premier golf programs in the country 

in his decade as head coach. Under his instruction, the University of Washington 

men’s program has fi nished inside the top 10 at the NCAA Championship fi ve out 

of the past six years. But those accomplishments are not what Thurmond focuses 

on a day-to-day basis. Instead, he makes sure that his players are comfortable 

playing and studying at the University of Washington. His player-friendly coaching 

style is one that quickly acclimates his players to Division I golf and the pressures 

of Pac-10 play. 

“I knew one thing for sure, wherever we went, everybody knew that we had more 

fun,” said 2006 graduate and former player James Lepp. “Everybody was jealous 

of us.” 

Lepp won the 2005 NCAA Individual Championship, was one of Thurmond’s high-

est achieving golfers. Thurmond has overseen the most successful stretch run in 

Washington’s history, reaching the NCAA Championship in eight of nine years as 

coach, and fi nishing in the top 11 each of those eight years. Golf, as in any sport, 

is always more fun when winning, but Thurmond has a unique combination of suc-

cess and youth that resonates with players. 

“Matt is an incredibly intelligent and innovating coach,” Lepp said. “But he’s just 

like one of the players too.” 

Thurmond has shown his innovation in recruiting during his time at Washington. 

He is willing to go wherever he fi nds a solid player, as demonstrated by his signing 

of Singapore golfer Tze Huang Choo. And the time he spent on recruits in British 

Columbia has paid off. Nick Taylor, Kevin Spooner, Darren Wallace and Charlies 

Hughes are all from Canada. 

Thurmond was a four-year letterman on the BYU golf team from 1993-99 and was 

named Western Athletic Conference Freshman of the Year in 1994. Following that, 

he served as a missionary for his church in Venezuela and then returned home to 

earn recognition as a WAC Scholar-Athlete and Academic All-American in 1998. 

Thurmond, a Burlington, Wash. native, graduated from BYU in 1999 with a degree 

in English. He is married to two-time WAC champion triple-jumper Kathy Soren-

son, who also competed for the Cougars. They have three daughters, Elizabeth, 

Emily and Hinckley. He was named Washington’s head coach in June of 2001 at 

the age of 26. Thurmond had worked at UW as an assistant coach for one season. 

In addition to team accomplishments, Thurmond has mentored many of the top 

players to ever don purple and gold on the links. The 2005 & 2009 Pac-10 Coach 

of the Year, he has coached one NCAA champion, two Pac-10 champions, 14 All-

Americans and 17 All-Pac-10 honorees. 

THURMOND CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
• UW has advanced to the NCAA Championship all but 

two years under Thurmond.

• Players have earned All-America honors 10 times 

under his tutelage.

• 2009 Palmer Cup coach.

• Pac-10 Coach of the Year in 2005 and 2009.

• Coached Ben Hogan Award winner (Nick Taylor, 2010) 

and Phil Mickelson Award winner (Chris Williams, 

2010).

• Three Pac-10 Championships, 2010 NCAA Regional 

title.

Matt Thurmond with Charlie Hughes
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BRACHT’S 2010-11 SEASON STATS
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 69-79-69-217 (+1) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T16th of 75 3rd of 5
10/10-12 81-78-71-230 (+14) Prestige at PGA West T59th of 81 5th of 5
10/24-26 74-72-79-225 (+9) U.S. Collegiate Championship T44th of 78 4th of 5
5/19-21 71-73-74-281 (+5) NCAA Regionals T45th of 73 5th of 5

Washington Men’s Golf  –  Updated Bios of NCAA Participants

2010-11 HIGHLIGHTS AND NOTES: 

• Played in four events during the season, four which occurred 

in the fall.

• Tied for 45th at NCAA Regionals after not playing in a tour-

nament in over six months.

• Tied for 16th at the Kikkor Golf Invitational, shooting a 

1-over 217. It was his second-best collegiate score.

• Career best third-place fi nish came in his UW debut, the 

Husky Invite in Sept. of 2008.

• Stroke average of 74.66 ranks fourth on the team.

• Shot a career-low 69 three times, including twice during the 

Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational.

• Regarded as one of the best athletes on the team. He fol-

lows a rigorous crossfi t program and is training to run a 50 

kilometer race.

Jens Bracht
6-3  •  Junior
Lake Forest Park, Wash.
Shorecrest

BRACHT’S CAREER STATISTICS
YEAR ROUNDS STROKES AVERAGE LOW
2008-09  19  1431  75.31  69 
2009-10  9  683  75.89  72 
2010-11 12 890 74.16 69
TOTALS 40 3004 75.10 69

Career Best Finish: 3rd, The Husky Invite, Sept. 29-30, 2008
Career Top-10 Finishes: 1
Career Best 54-Hole Score: 216, The Husky Invite, Sept. 29-30, 2008
Career Best 18-Hole Score: 69, 3 times, last at Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational, Sept. 21, 2010
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CHOO’S 2010-11 SEASON STATS
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
2/2-4 75-68-75-218 (+2) Amer Ari Invitational T59th of 114 3rd of 5
2/13-15 73-71-75-219 (+9) Battle at the Beach T35th of 82 5th of 6
3/10-12 73-73-83-229 (+13) Bandon Dunes Championship T33 of 86 4th of 5
3/21-22 73-74-78-225 (+9) Oregon Duck Invitational T46th of 88 Individual
4/2-3 75-79-73-227 (+11) Insperity Augusta St. Invitational T67th of 93 3rd of 5
4/16-17 70-80-84-234 (+24) Western Intercollegiate T82nd of 92 5th of 6
4/29-5/1 76-68-71-73-288 (+288) Pac-10 Championship T25th of 60 3rd of 6
5/19-21 69-70-70-209 (-4) NCAA Regionals T7th of 73 1st of 5

Washington Men’s Golf  –  Updated Bios of NCAA Participants

2010-11 HIGHLIGHTS AND NOTES: 

• Took fall off from the UW to represent Singapore in the 

Asian Games and play in other events as an amateur.

• Led UW at NCAA Regional at Tucson Omni National, fi nish-

ing 7th after fi ring 4-under 209.

• Competed in eight spring events for UW with a season-best 

7th place at NCAA Regionals.

• Singapore’s top ranked player since 2004.

• Stroke average of 73.96 ranks third on the team.

• Shot a season-best 4-under 68 in the second round of the 

Amer Ari Invitational.

Tze Huang Choo
5-10  •  Senior
Singapore, Singapore
Braddell Westlake Secondary

CHOO’S CAREER STATISTICS
YEAR ROUNDS STROKES AVERAGE LOW
2007-08 37 2787  75.32  67 
2008-09  37  2735  73.91  65 
2009-10  12  895  74.58  71 
2010-11 25 1849 73.96 68
TOTALS 111 8266 74.47 65

Career Best Finish: 3rd, U.S. Intercollegiate, April 18-19, 2009
Career Top-10 Finishes: 2
Career Best 54-Hole Score: 200, U.S. Intercollegiate, April 18-19, 2009
Career Best 18-Hole Score: 65, twice, fi rst and second round of U.S. Intercollegiate, April 18-19, 2009
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HUGHES’ 2010-11 SEASON STATS
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 76-68-70-214 (-2) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T10th of 75 2nd of 5
10/10-12 69-66-77-212 (-4) Prestige at PGA West 4th of 81 1st of 5
10/24-26 77-75-73-225 (+9) U.S. Collegiate Championship T44th of 78 3rd of 5
11/8-10 74-74-76-224 (+11) Gifford Collegiate Championship T30th of 74 3rd of 6
2/2-4 72-72-67-211 (-5) Amer Ari Invitational T17th of 114 2nd of 5
2/13-15 70-70-72-212 (+2) Battle at the Beach T8th of 82 2nd of 6
2/28-3-1 72-72-71-215 (+2) USC Collegiate Invitational T14th of 80 2nd of 5
3/10-12 67-68-75-210 (-6) Bandon Dunes Championship 1st of 86 1st of 5
3/21-22 70-74-67-211 (-5) Oregon Duck Invitational T5th of 88 2nd of 5
4/2-3 72-76-75-223 (+7) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T45th of 93 2nd of 5
4/16-17 75-79-73-227 (+17) Western Intercollegiate T64th of 92 4th of 6
4/29-5/1 69-72-73-73-287 (+7) Pac-10 Championship T22nd of 60 2nd of 6
5/19-21 73-75-68-216 (+3) NCAA Regionals T34th of 73 4th of 5

Washington Men’s Golf  –  Updated Bios of NCAA Participants

2010-11 HIGHLIGHTS AND NOTES: 
• 2011 Second Team All-Pac-10

• Ranked 59th among collegiate golfers by Golfweek.com and 96th by 

Golfstat.com in May.

• Earned fi rst career win at the Bandon Dunes Invitational, beating 

second-place fi nisher and teammate Chris Williams by six strokes.

• Second on team with 72.18 stroke average, which is the 10th best dur-

ing a season in UW history.

• Five top-10 fi nishes during the season.

• Has fi nished fi rst or second among Huskies in nine of 13 events.

• Career-best round of 66 in the second round of the Prestige at PGA 

West. Led after 36 holes, but ended up 4th.

• Excellent student sporting 3.62 gpa and was just admitted into UW’s 

highly competitive School of Business.

Charlie Hughes
6-3  •  Sophomore
Maple Ridge, B.C.
Thomas Haney Secondary

HUGHES’ CAREER STATISTICS
YEAR ROUNDS STROKES AVERAGE LOW
2009-10 25 1825 73.00 67
2010-11 40 2887 72.18 66
TOTALS 65 4712 72.49 66

Career Best Finish: 1st, Bandon Dunes Championship, March 10-12, 2011
Career Top-10 Finishes: 6
Career Best 54-Hole Score: 210, Bandon Dunes Championship, March 10-12, 2011
Career Best 18-Hole Score: 66 (-6), Prestige at PGA West, Oct. 11, 2010

• Ranked 59th by Golfweek, 96th by 
Golfstat 
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SPOONER’S 2010-11 SEASON STATS
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 83-76-69-228 (+12) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T55th of 75 Individual
11/8-10 74-77-75-226 (+13) Gifford Collegiate Championship T44th of 74 4th of 6
2/2-4 75-78-75-228 (+12) Amer Ari Invitational T101st of 114 5th of 5
2/13-15 78-80-70-228 (+18) Battle at the Beach T69th of 82 6th of 6
3/10-12 71-72-80-223 (+7) Bandon Dunes Championship T16th of 86 3rd of 5
3/21-22 75-74-76-225 (+9) Oregon Duck Invitational T46th of 88 3rd of 5
4/16-17 74-78-74-226 (+16) Western Intercollegiate T61st of 92 3rd of 6
4/29-5/1 76-73-73-72-294 (+14) Pac-10 Championship T39th of 60 4th of 6
5/19-21 68-71-73-212 (-1) NCAA Regionals T16th of 73 T2nd of 5

Washington Men’s Golf  –  Updated Bios of NCAA Participants

2010-11 HIGHLIGHTS AND NOTES: 

• Was the UW team captain.

• Made fi rst career NCAA appearance, but played on UW’s 2010 Pac-10 

Champion team.

• Tied for second on team and fi nished tied for 16th overall at NCAA 

Regional.

• Ended his career by playing his best tournament as a Husky, shooting a 

career-best 212 (-1) at the NCAA Regionals.

• Played in 9 events and fi nished third or better among Huskies in four of 

those tournaments.

• Established career-best fi nish at Bandon Dunes, tying for 16th at +7.

• Shot a season-low 69 in the fi nal round of the Kikkor Golf Husky Invita-

tional.

• Finance major (3.69 gpa) has made the Dean’s List in all but one quarter 

while studying at Washington.

Kevin Spooner
6-2  •  Senior
West Vancouver, B.C.
West Vancouver

SPOONER’S CAREER STATISTICS
YEAR ROUNDS STROKES AVERAGE LOW
2007-08  14  1132  80.86  73 
2008-09  15  1138  75.86  70 
2009-10  10  745  74.50  67 
2010-11 28 2090 74.64 68
TOTALS 67 5105 76.19 67

Career Best Finish: T16th, Bandon Dunes Invitational, March 10-12, 2011 and NCAA Regionals, May 19-21, 2011
Career Top-10 Finishes: none
Career Best 54-Hole Score: 212, NCAA Regionals, May 19-21, 2011
Career Best 18-Hole Score: 67 (-4), 1st round of Pac-10 Championship, April 26, 2010
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WILLIAMS’ 2010-11 SEASON STATS
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 74-70-68-212 (-4) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T4th of 75 1st of 5
10/10-12 72-71-71-214 (-2) Prestige at PGA West T6th of 81 2nd of 5
10/24-26 75-73-74-222 (+6) U.S. Collegiate Championship T31st of 78 1st of 5
11/8-10 76-71-70-217(+4) Gifford Collegiate Championship T11th of 74 2nd of 6
11/22-23 69-69-71-209 (-4) Western Refi ning All-American Classic T12th of 31 Individual
2/2-4 69-70-70-209 (-7) Amer Ari Invitational T10th of 114 1st of 5
2/13-15 68-71-75-214 (+5) Battle at the Beach T14th of 82 3rd of 6
2/28-3-1 70-72-72-214 (+1) USC Collegiate Invitational T8th of 80 1st of 5
3/10-12 70-72-74-216 (E) Bandon Dunes Championship 2nd of 86 2nd of 5
3/21-22 67-71-69-207 (-9) Oregon Duck Invitational 1st of 88  1st of 5
4/2-3 71-79-67-217 (+1) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T18th of 93 1st of 5
4/16-17 68-76-72-216 (+6) Western Intercollegiate T19th of 92 1st of 6
4/29-5/1 71-70-71-69-281 (+1) Pac-10 Championship T6th of 60 1st of 6
5/19-21 71-72-69-212 (-1) NCAA Regionals T16th of 73 T2nd of 5

Washington Men’s Golf  –  Updated Bios of NCAA Participants

2010-11 HIGHLIGHTS AND NOTES: 

• 2011 1st Team All-Pac-10, 2011 Palmer Cup Team, 2010 Pac-10 Fresh-

man of the Year, 2010 2nd Team All-Pac-10, 2010 Phil Mickelson Award 

winner (NCAA’s top freshman).

• Ranked 22nd by Golfweek.com, 27th by Golfstat.com 23rd by WAGR and 

39th by Scratch Players Golf in May of 2011.

• Has 13 top-10 fi nishes, which equals the fourth most in UW history.

• Finished fi rst or second among Huskies in 18 of 22 team tournaments 

during his career.

• Won Oregon Duck Invitational, the third victory of his career (tied for 2nd 

most in UW history).

• Scoring average of 71.16 is the fi fth best in UW history.

• Named Pac-10’s Golfer of the Month for March after notching a win and 

second-place fi nish.

Chris Williams
6-0  •  Sophomore
Moscow, Idaho
Moscow HS

WILLIAMS’ CAREER STATISTICS
YEAR ROUNDS STROKES AVERAGE LOW
2009-10 31 2204 71.10 63
2010-11 43 3060 71.16 67
TOTALS 74 5264 71.14 63

Career Best Finish: 1st, (3x) Battle at the Beach, Feb. 14-16, 2010; ASU Thunderbird Invite, Apr 2-3, 2010; Duck Invite, Mar. 21-22, 2011
Career Top-10 Finishes: 13
Career Best 54-Hole Score: 205, Battle at the Beach, Feb. 14-16, 2010 & ASU Thunderbird Invite, April 2-3
Career Best 18-Hole Score: 63 (-8), 3rd round, Pac-10 Championship, April 27, 2010



2010-11 Husky Men’s Golf

2010-11 Season Stats of Other UW Golfers
Gerrit Chambers
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 76-77-81-234 (+18) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational 70th of 75 Individual
10/10-12 77-77-83-237 (+21) Prestige at PGA West 73rd of 81 Individual

Ty Chambers
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 73-73-73-219 (+3) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T21st of 75 4th of 5
10/10-12 76-79-74-229 (+13) Prestige at PGA West T54th of 81 4th of 5
10/24-26 79-74-79-232 (+16) U.S. Collegiate Championship 66th of 78 5th of 5
11/8-10 81-78-79-238 (+25) Gifford Collegiate Championship 71st of 74 6th of 6
2/2-4 72-75-74-221 (+5) Amer Ari Invitational T72nd of 114 4th of 5
2/13-15 66-75-75-216 (+6) Battle at the Beach 22nd of 82 3rd of 6
2/28-3-1 76-79-78-229 (+20) USC Collegiate Invitational T75th of 80 5th of 5
4/2-3 78-81-76-235 (+19) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T83rd of 93 5th of 5

Larry Iverson
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 88-78-78-244 (+28) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T72nd of 75 Individual
3/10-12 72-77-76-225 (+9) Bandon Dunes Championship T25th of 86 Individual
3/21-22 70-80-82-232 (+16) Oregon Duck Invitational T69th of 88 4th of 5

Cory McElyea
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 77-71-76-224 (+8) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T40th of 75 5th of 5
10/10-12 77-71-71-219 (+3) Prestige at PGA West T17th of 81 3rd of 5
10/24-26 75-74-74-223 (+7) U.S. Collegiate Championship T33rd of 78 2nd of 5
11/8-10 72-70-70-212(-1) Gifford Collegiate Championship T4th of 74 1st of 6
2/28-3-1 73-79-77-229 (+16) USC Collegiate Invitational T68th of 80 4th of 5
3/10-12 78-79-76-233 (+17) Bandon Dunes Championship T55th of 86 5th of 5
3/21-22 75-75-83-233 (+17) Oregon Duck Invitational T72nd of 88 5th of 5
4/2-3 75-79-76-230 (+14) Insperity Augusta State Invitational T75th of 93 4th of 5
4/16-17 81-76-78-235 (+25) Western Intercollegiate T84th of 92 6th of 6
4/29-5/1 76-73-77-73-299 (+19) Pac-10 Championship T48th of 60 5th of 6

Trevor Simsby
Date Score Tournament Overall Place Place on Team
9/20-21 82-79-70-231 (+15) Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational T63rd of 75 Individual
11/8-10 74-72-84-230 (+17) Gifford Collegiate Championship T56th of 74 5th of 6
2/13-15 74-65-71-210 (E) Battle at the Beach 6th of 82 1st of 6
2/28-3-1 75-77-71-223 (+10) USC Collegiate Invitational 48th of 80 3rd of 5
3/10-12 82-75-71-228 (+12) Bandon Dunes Championship T33rd of 86 Individual
3/21-22 76-75-74-225 (+9) Oregon Duck Invitational T46th of 88 Individual
4/16-17 74-72-74-220 (+10) Western Intercollegiate T33rd of 92 2nd of 6
4/29-5/1 78-78-78-74-308 (+28) Pac-10 Championship 59th of 60 6th of 6
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All-Time Medalists
1. Brock Mackenzie 4

  Nick Taylor 4

2. O.D. Vincent 3

 Chris Williams 3
5. James Lepp 2

 Gordy Scutt 2

 Darren Slackman 2

 Todd Tibke 2

9. Mike Bernett 1

 Chris Killmer 1

 Darren Wallace 1

 Robb Bergeson 1

 Jeff Glodt 1

 Troy Kelly 1

 Paul Meyer 1

 Erik Olson 1 

 Alex Prugh 1

 Richard Lee 1

 Charlie Hughes 1

Single-Season Stroke Average
1.  Brock Mackenzie 70.6 2004

2. Nick Taylor 71.0 2010

3.    Brock Mackenzie 71.1 2002

 Chris Williams 71.10 2010

5. Chris Williams 71.16 2011
6. Nick Taylor 71.3 2009 

7. James Lepp 71.5 2005

8. Richard Lee 71.58 2010

9. Brock Mackenzie 71.6 2003

10. Charlie Hughes 72.18 2011
11.  Alex Prugh 72.19 2007

12. Alex Prugh 72.4 2006

13. John Robertson 72.4 2002

 Troy Kelly 72.4 1999

15. Richard Lee 72.5 2009

16. James Lepp 72.6 2006

 Erik Olson 72.6 2005

18.  Chris Killmer 72.7 2007

 Troy Kelly 72.7 2000

20. Nick Taylor 72.8 2008

21. Darren Wallace 72.85 2010 

Year-by-Year Stroke Average Leader
Chris Williams  71.16  2011
Nick Taylor  71.0  2010

Nick Taylor  71.3  2009

Nick Taylor  72.8  2008

Alex Prugh  71.7  2007

Alex Prugh  72.1  2006

James Lepp  71.5  2005

Brock Mackenzie  70.6  2004

Brock Mackenzie  71.6  2003

Brock Mackenzie  71.1  2002

Brock Mackenzie  73.1  2001

Troy Kelly  72.7  2000

Troy Kelly  72.4  1999

Rob Rashell  73.2  1998

John Moscrip  74.7  1997

Bob Conrad   74.2  1996

Scott Morrison  75.2  1995

Rafer Lutz  75.8  1994

O.D. Vincent  73.7  1993

Michael Combs  73.9  1992

Single-Season Top-10 Finishes
1.  Brock Mackenzie 11 2002

2. Brock Mackenzie 10 2003

3. Nick Taylor 9 2010

4. Brock Mackenzie 8 2004

 Nick Taylor 8 2009

 O.D. Vincent 8 1991

7. Troy Kelly 7 2000

 Richard Lee 7 2009

 Rob Rashell 7 1996

 Mike Single 7 1991

 Chris Williams 7 2011
12. James Lepp 6 2005

 Nick Taylor 6 2008

Career Top-10 Finishes
1. Brock Mackenzie 32

2. Nick Taylor 24

3. Rob Rashell 18

4. O.D. Vincent 13

 Richard Lee 13

 Chris Williams 13
7. Troy Kelly 12

 Alex Prugh 12

9. Ted Himka 11

10. Mike Swingle 10

 James Lepp 10

12. Bob Conrad 9

 Gordy Scutt 9

Career Rounds Played
1. Brock Mackenzie 165

2. Alex Prugh 162

3. Erik Olson 154

4. Nick Taylor 144

5. John Robertson 142

6. Scott Kral 139

 Mike Swingle 139

8. Rob Rashell 133

 Darren Slackman 133

10. O.D. Vincent 128

11. Gordy Scutt 126

 Darren Wallace 126

WASHINGTON ALL-TIME HUSKY RECORDS

Nick Taylor
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ALL-TIME WASHINGTON HUSKY BESTS

INDIVIDUAL
Best 18-Hole Score
60 (-11) Zach Bixler (2nd round), Meadow Club, Fairfax, Calif., Oct. 8, 2007
60 (-12) Brock Mackenzie (2nd round), Eugene CC, Eugene, Ore., March 24, 2003

Best First Round
64 (-7), Nick Taylor, Karsten Golf Course, Tempe, Ariz., April 26, 2010
64 (-7), Richard Lee, Karsten Golf Course, Tempe, Ariz., April 26, 2010
64 (-7), Dan Potter, Stanford Golf Course, Stanford, Calif. Oct. 24, 2006
65 (-6), Alex Prugh, Big Horn Country Club, Palm Desert, Calif., April 24, 2006

Best Second Round Score
60 (-11) Zach Bixler, Meadow Club, Fairfax, Calif., Oct. 8, 2007
60 (-12) Brock Mackenzie, Eugene CC, Eugene, Ore., March 24, 2003

Best Third Round Score
63 (-8), Chris Williams, Karsten Golf Course, Tempe, Ariz., April 27, 2010
63 (-7), Nick Taylor, Stanford Golf Course, Stanford, Calif., April 19, 2009
63 (-7), Darren Wallace, Stanford Golf Course, Stanford, Calif., April 19, 2009

Best Three Rounds Score
198 (-18), James Lepp, Waikoloa Village Golf Coures, Waikoloa, Hawaii, Feb 9-11, 2005
198 (-12), Nick Taylor, Stanford Golf Course, Stanford, Calif., April 18-19, 2009
199 (-11) Darren Wallace, Stanford Golf Course, Stanford, Calif., April 18-19, 2009

Best Four Rounds Score
270 (-14), Richard Lee, Karsten Golf Course, Tempe, Ariz., April 26-28, 2010
275 (-9), Nick Taylor, Karsten Golf Course, Tempe, Ariz., April 26-28, 2010
275 (-9), Chris Williams, Karsten Golf Course, Tempe, Ariz., April 26-28, 2010 
275 (-9), Corey Prugh, Stanford Golf Course, Stanford, Calif., April 27-30, 2001

TEAM
Best Single Round Score
267 (-13), fi rst round, U.S. Intercollegiate, Stanford Golf Course, April 18, 2009
267 (-13), third round U.S. Intercollegiate, Stanford Golf Course, April 19, 2009
268 (-16), third round, ASU Thunderbird Invitational, Karsten Golf Course, April 3, 2010
268, Alister Mackenzie Invitational, Meadow Club, Oct. 8, 2007

Best First Round Score
267 (-13), fi rst round, U.S. Intercollegiate, Stanford Golf Course, April 18, 2009

Best Second Round Score
268, Alister Mackenzie Invitational, Meadow Club, Oct. 8, 2007

Best Third Round Score
267 (-13), third round U.S. Intercollegiate, Stanford Golf Course, April 19, 2009

Best 54-Hole Score
804 (-36, 267-270-267), U.S. Intercollegiate, Stanford Golf Course, April 18, 2009
816 (272-270-274), Waikoloa Intercollegiate, Waikoloa Village Golf Course, Feb. 9-11, 2005
821 (276-273-272), Waikoloa Intercollegiate, Waikoloa Village Golf Course, Feb. 7-9, 2007
832 (273-268-291), Alister Mackenzie Invitational, Meadow Club, Oct. 8-9, 2007
834 (276-270-288), Western Inetcollegiate, Pasatiempo Golf Club, Santa Cruz, Calif., April 8-9, 2002
837 (279-278-280), The Nelson, Stanford Golf Club, Stanford, Calif., Oct. 25-27, 2003
839 (-13, 287-284-268), ASU Thunderbird Invitational, Karsten GC, Tempe, Ariz., April 2-3, 2010
839 (280-272-287), The Nelson, Stanford GC, Stanford, Calif., Oct. 26-28, 2000

UW NCAA Championship Results 

TEAM
Year Place 
2005 3rd 
2009 T3rd (lost Quarterfi nals Match Play)
1999 4th 
2010 4th (lost Quarterfi nals Match Play)
2004 6th
2008 7th
2006 9th
2003 11th
2002 11th
1966 11th
1988 15th 

INDIVIDUALS
Year Name  Place 
2005 James Lepp 1st
2008 Nick Taylor 2nd
1999 Troy Kelly 2nd
2003 Brock Mackenzie 5th
2006 James Lepp 8th
2009 Nick Taylor 9th
2010 Chris Williams 9th
2006 Alex Prugh 15th
2004 Brock Mackenzie 15th
2001 Brock Mackenzie 17th
1989 Todd Tibke 17th
1988 O.D. Vincent 19th
2006 Zach Bixler 20th
2008 Zach Bixler 23rd
2009 Richard Lee 23rd
2009 Darren Wallace 23rd
1999 Gordy Scutt 23rd
2005 Erik Olson 27th
2004 Alex Prugh 28th

Alex Prugh


